IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., et al.,	
Plaintiffs,	
vs.	No. 13-465C (Judge Sweeney)
THE UNITED STATES,	
Defendant.	

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW APPEARANCE

Harold N. Schneebeck of the law firm of Brown, Winick, Graves, Gross, Baskerville & Schoenebaum, P.L.C. (the "Undersigned"), counsel of record for Thomas Saxton, Ida Saxton and Bradley Paynter, and hereby moves the Court for allowance to withdraw his appearance in this matter for the following reasons:

- 1. On November 15, 2015, the Undersigned filed a Notice of Filing of Applications of Certain Counsel Representing Plaintiffs in *Saxton v. FHFA*, No. 15-47 (N.D. Iowa) for Access to Protected Information on November 16, 2015.
- 2. On November 18, 2015, the Court filed an Order Granting Certain Saxton Counsel Access to Protected Information.
- 3. On November 18, 2015, the Undersigned filed a Notice of Appearance. On November 19, 2015, the Court filed an Order striking the Notice of Appearance.
- 4. Pursuant to the Order dated November 19, 2015, the Undersigned respectfully requests that this Court grant his Motion for Leave to Withdraw Appearance.

WHEREFORE, the Undersigned respectfully requests that this Court grant his Motion for Leave to Withdraw Appearance for the reasons stated herein.

Dated: February 12, 2016 Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Harold N. Schneebeck

Harold N. Schneebeck, AT0007000 BROWN, WINICK, GRAVES, GROSS,

BASKERVILLE AND SCHOENEBAUM, P.L.C.

666 Grand Avenue, Suite 2000 Des Moines, IA 50309-2510 Telephone: 515-242-2400 Facsimile: 515-283-0231

E-mail: schneebeck@brownwinick.com

Attorney for Thomas Saxton, Ida Saxton and Bradley

Paynter

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 12th day of February 2016, I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing to be filed electronically using the Court's CM/ECF system, causing a true and correct copy to be served on all counsel of record.

/s/ Harold N. Schneebeck

Harold N. Schneebeck